

MONROE COUNTY COUNCIL

Monroe County Courthouse, Room 306 100 W Kirkwood Avenue Bloomington, Indiana 47404 Office: 812-349-7312

Office: 812-349-7312
CouncilOffice@co.monroe.in.us

LEGAL NOTICE

Notice is hereby given the taxpayers of Monroe County, Indiana that the Monroe County Council will consider the following additional appropriations in excess of the budget for the current year during their <u>MEETING ON TUESDAY, JANUARY 9th, 2024 AT 5:00 PM</u> in the Monroe County Courthouse, Nat U. Hill Meeting Room-Third Floor, 100 W Kirkwood Avenue, Bloomington, Indiana and/or via Zoom Connection.

Taxpayers appearing at the meeting shall have the right to be heard. The additional appropriations as finally made will be referred to the Department of Local Government Finance (DLGF). The DLGF will make a written determination as to the sufficiency of funds to support the appropriations made within fifteen (15) days of receipt of a Certified Copy of the action taken.

AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT

American Rescue Plan Act Fund, 8950-0000

Personnel Category \$8,000,000 Supplies Category \$8,000,000 Services Category \$8,000,000 Capital Category \$8,000,000

HEALTH DEPARTMENT

Local Public Health Services, 1161-0000

Personnel Category \$23,000 Supplies Category \$5,500 Services Category \$33,000

Crisis CoAg Supp. Workforce, 8111-0000

Supplies Category \$26,000 Services Category \$75,000

Futures Clinic, 8126-9624

Personnel Category \$10,000 Supplies Category \$3,200

HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT

Rainy Day Fund, 1186-0000 Supplies Category \$1,501,000

Liberty Drive to Karst Trail, 8172-0000

Services Category \$2,651,000

Pedestrian Improvements, 8173-0000

Services Category \$271,000

DE-APPROPRIATIONS

AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT

American Rescue Plan Act Fund, 8950-0000

Personnel Category \$500,000 Supplies Category \$500,000 Services Category \$500,000 Capital Category \$500,000

HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT

Fullerton Pike Phase III, 8169-0000 Services Category \$12,470,000

This notice is for informational purposes only and NOT for a paid advertisement. This information has been submitted for publication in the Bloomington Herald times via self- service ad portal and has been posted on the Monroe County Government website under the corresponding meeting date detail.

Approved by: /s/Catherine Smith Catherine Smith, Auditor, Monroe County, Indiana

Today's Date: 12/19/2023 Publish Date: 12/27/2023